## **COUNTY COMMISSION RECORD, VERNON COUNTY**

Tuesday, June 4, 2013

20<sup>th</sup> April Adj.

THE VERNON COUNTY COMMISSION MET, PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT, ON TUESDAY, JUNE 4, 2013 AT 9:30 A.M.

PRESENT: NEAL F. GERSTER, NORTHERN COMMISSIONER; AND EVERETT L. WOLFE, SOUTHERN COMMISSIONER.

COMMISSIONER WOLFE IS ACTING PRESIDING COMMISSIONER IN COMMISSIONER MCCORD'S ABSENCE.

### **PRO-ENERGY SOLUTIONS**

Mike Williams, Pro-Energy Solutions, telephoned the Commission with regard to Contract they had discussed.

#### **BRIDGE DEPARTMENT**

Commissioner Gerster reported on call he had received from Vernon County Bridge Foreman, Lynn Seaver, with regard to approach to bridge on Zodiac Road in Harrison Township, Section 32/33, advising he had notified Barton County since the bridge is on Barton County's inventory.

Later that day Barton County Presiding Commissioner, Mike Davis, contacted Commission with questions on who maintained it. Barton County could not get to it for a day or so. Commission agreed to take care of the maintenance, and Barton County Presiding Commissioner, Mike Davis, said they would make it up to us in the future. Vernon County Bridge Crew was sent to site.

### **DRYWOOD TOWNSHIP**

Drywood Township Trustee, Vernon Cliffman, telephoned the Commission with regard to low water bridge on Yater Road and 1725, in Drywood Township, Section 28/21. Commission will inspect.

## **BRO-B108(39) BRIDGE PROJECT**

Jason Eckhart, P.E., Anderson Engineering, Inc., had delivered Cover Sheet for signature on BRO-B108(39) Bridge Project. Commission approved and forwarded Cover Sheet to Mr. Eckhart.

# **BRO-B108(41) BRIDGE PROJECT**

After review of Contract between Vernon County Commission and Anderson Engineering, Inc. for BRO-B108(41) Bridge Project, Commissioner Wolfe made motion to approve the Contract. Commissioner Gerster seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Wolfe (Yes); Commissioner Gerster (Yes); Commissioner McCord (Absent).

Signature pages were e-mailed to Jason Eckhart, P.E., Anderson Engineering, Inc., in order that he might e-mail the Contract to Darin Hamelink, P.E., MoDOT. Originally executed copy was forwarded to Mr. Eckhart.

## T-1 LINE

Commission approved Invoice to Vernon County Circuit Clerk, Vickie Erwin, for T-1 Internet access for courtrooms of the 28<sup>th</sup> Judicial Circuit for the year 2013 in the amount of \$1,200.00.

## **COUNTY COMMISSION RECORD, VERNON COUNTY**

Tuesday, June 4, 2013

20<sup>th</sup> April Adj.

#### **PRIOR MINUTES**

Commissioner Wolfe made motion to approve Prior Commission Minutes dated Tuesday, May 28, 2013 with additions and corrections. Commissioner Gerster seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Wolfe (Yes); Commissioner Gerster (Yes); Commissioner McCord (Absent).

#### SHERIFF OFFICE

Vernon County Sheriff, Jason Mosher, called on Commission with regard to settlement offer made by Jasper County for past due housing of Jasper County inmates. Commissioner Wolfe made motion to accept the settlement offer between Jasper County Commission and Vernon County to settle debt occurred by former Sheriff of Jasper County in the amount of \$1,764.00. Commissioner Gerster seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Wolfe (Yes); Commissioner Gerster (Yes); Commissioner McCord (Absent).

Further discussion was had with regard to possible housing Contract with Jasper County Commission.

### **LIQUOR LICENSE**

Commission approved Applications for the Sale of Intoxicating Liquor for:

Imran Lodhi d/b/a Lion Petroleum, Inc./Deerfield Conoco as Sunday original package liquor

Imran Lodhi d/b/a Lion Petroleum, Inc./Deerfield Conoco as original package liquor Charles Brown d/b/a Missouri Eagle, LLC as liquor wholesale solicitor Kathy Abele d/b/a Gobbler's Roost as retail liquor by the drink Resort Roger Bain d/b/a American Legion Leon Ogier Post #2 as retail by liquor by drink Exempt Teresa Adams d/b/a Mr. D's Smokeshop Corp., as Sunday original package liquor Teresa Adams d/b/a Mr. D's Smokeshop Corp, as original package liquor

### **AUCTIONEER LICENSE**

Commission approved Application for Auctioneer's License for:

Delbert Johnston d/b/a Delbert Johnston Auction

# **SHERIFF DEPARTMENT**

Vernon County Sheriff, Jason Mosher, presented Intergovernmental Agreement between Vernon County, Vernon County Sheriff's office, and the Nevada R-V School District to provide safety and security for the students of the Nevada R-V School District, which will include a Vernon County Sheriff's commissioned officer who will be assigned to work for the contract period as School Resource Officer, and will be assigned to the R-V School District during the 2013-14 school term, including summer school. Commissioner Wolfe made motion to approve the Intergovernmental Agreement between Vernon County, Vernon County Sheriff, and Nevada R-5 School District. Commissioner Gerster seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Wolfe (Yes); Commissioner Gerster (Yes); Commissioner McCord (Absent).

### 28<sup>th</sup> JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

Commission received copy of letter from 28<sup>th</sup> Judicial Circuit Judge, James R. Bickel to the Clerks of the other Counties in the 28<sup>th</sup> Judicial Circuit with regard to expenses of the Circuit Court paid by Vernon County, and to be reimbursed by the other counties by population figures.

## **COUNTY COMMISSION RECORD, VERNON COUNTY**

Tuesday, June 4, 2013

20<sup>th</sup> April Adj.

#### **CENTER TOWNSHIP**

The Vernon County Bridge Department opened Old Town Road just East of 1800 Road in Center Township, Section 1/12, June 4<sup>th</sup>, after installing culvert.

#### **CAREER CENTER**

Rayna Bond and Debbie Gibbs, Career Center, called on Commission to discuss On the Job Training programs. Vernon County Clerk, Tammi Beach, and Vernon County Bridge Foreman, Lynn Seaver, were present.

### **BRIDGE PROJECT**

Vernon County Bridge Foreman, Lynn Seaver, discussed road and bridge issues, as well as fairground issues with the Commission.

#### **BRUSHCUTTER**

Commission received map from Henry Township Trustee, Larry Clark, with areas marked where brushcutting is needed in their township. Map was forwarded to Road and Bridge

Commission received map from Richland Township Trustee, Kim Mashek, with areas marked where brushcutting is needed in their township. Map was forwarded to Road and Bridge.

#### **COURT ORDERS**

Commission approved Court Orders for May, 2013.

### **REPORTS**

Commission approved Prosecuting Attorney Bad Check report for May, 2013, and County Clerk's report for May, 2013.

## **INSPECTIONS**

Commission inspected culvert and road on Katy Track Road in Walker Township, Section 20, and stopped by to discuss with Walker Township Trustee, Don Cubbage as to exactly what he was wanting to be done. Mr. Cubbage will do some investigating and get back with Commission.

### **FAIRGROUNDS**

Pat Arnold, Co-Chairperson, Bushwhacker Days, called on Commission to inspect Fairgrounds, for damage to the ground, prior to the campers to be set up by the Carnival at the Fairground property.

Commission inspected Fairgrounds and Arena area, and Fair Board is taking care of the necessary maintenance to the grounds.

## **ADJOURN**

Ordered that Commission adjourn at 4:45 P.M. until Wednesday, June 5, 2013.				
ATTEST:		APPROVED:		
-	CLERK OF COMMISSION	_	PRESIDING COMMISSIONER	